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dead. Provided, further, that in the cvent any provision of this
Act, or the application thereof to any person or circumstances, shall
be declared nvalid, the remainder of this Act and the application
of such provision to other persous or circuwmstances shall not be
affected thereby.”

Nothing in this Act shall in any way affect the operation of cor-
porations or burial associations, providing all work of embalming
or funeral directing is done by licensed embalmers and/or funeral
" directors as provided herein. It shall be fmlawful for any such
corporatzon or burial assoczatmn to:

(a) Violate any of the laws of this state relative to the burial
or disposal of dead human bodies, or any of the rules and regula-
tions of the board in relation to the care, custody or disposition of
dead human bodies, -or the disinfecting of premises where conta-
gion exisis;

(b) Publish or disseminate misleading advertising;

(¢} Directly or indirectly pay or cause to be paid any sum of
money or other valuable consideration for the securing of business,
other than by advertising, or for obtaiming authority to dispose of
any dead human bodies; .

(d) Permit unlicensed persons to render or perform any of
the services required to be performed by persons licensed under the
provisions of this Act.

_ Any corporation or burial association violating any of the pro-
visions of this Act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor.

Nothing in this act shall be construed'as repealing any of the
laws of this State in regard to organizing and/or mcorpomtmg of
Cooperative Associations.”

Approved April 24, 1937. ' . .

CHAPTER 418—S. F. No. 497

An act to amend Extra Session Laws of 1933-34, Chapter 46,
Section 12, relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors for medicingl
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. Law amended.—That Extra Session Laws of
1933-34, Chapter 46, Sectlcm 12, be amended so as to read as
follows

“Sec. 12. Sale of liquor for medicinal purposes.—The provi-
sions of this Act shall not apply to medicines as defined herein nor
to industrial aleghol designed for mechanical, chemical, scientific,
pharmaceutical or industrial purposes, nor to compounds or prepara-
tions containing alcohol, if such medicines, compounds or prepara-
tions are not potable as a beverage.

It shall be lawful for any duly licensed and registered pharma-
.cist or druggist within this state to make sales of intoxicating liquor
for medicinal purposes upon bona fide prescriptions by a physician,
dentist, or weterinarian, written in ink, without having obtained an
“Off sale” license. Such prescription shall state the name and address
of the person for whom the same is prescribed, the kind and quan-
tity of liguor, and such prescription shall be signed in ink by the
physician, dentist or velerinarvian issuing the same, and shall bear
the date of its issuance and delivery. No more than one quart of
liguor may be sold upon any one prescription, and no prescription
shall be refilled more than once, nor after the expiration of one month
from the date of its issuance and delivery. No physician, dentist
or veterinarian shall prescribe for or issue or deliver to any person,
nor shell any person receive viore than one prescription for intoxi-
cating liguor within any period of ten days. The container of intoxi-
mtmg liguor so sold shall bear the prescription number.

Every prescription upon which any sale of intoxicating liguor is
made, as heretn provided, shall, at the time of such sale, be taken
from the purchaser of the inioxicating liguor by the seller thercof,
and by such seller cancelled by writing in ink across the face of such
prescription over his signature, the words: “Cancelled, this........
day of couiiiaiiit 19...,” stating the date, ‘and such pre-
seriptions shall be kept by the 'seller until filed by him with the
Ligquor Control Commissioner within thirty days after such pres-
scription has been issued. N

Such pharmacist or druggist must first obtain, however, a spe-
cigl permit from the Ligquor Control Commissioner, which permit
shall be issued annually at a cost of $5.00. Said permit shall be
revoked by the Commissioner for any violations of this low. Any
person applying for or obtaining a prescription under this Act must
give his own true name to the physman dentist or veterinarign
and tt shail be unlawful for such phys:cmn dentist or veterinarian
to knowingly insert a false name in such prescription. .

Approved April 24, 1937.



